
 

 

 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 02 June 2021 

 

Agenda 

Audit Committee 

Thursday, 10 June 2021 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

Meetings will take place in accordance with 

Government guidance. Members of the Committee 

will assemble at the Town Hall, Reigate. 

 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 

live on the Council’s website. 

 

 Members: 

    

 J. Baker 

M. S. Blacker 

J. Booton 

G. Buttironi 

R. J. Feeney 

J. P. King 

S. A. Kulka 

R. Michalowski 

S. T. Walsh 

 

 Substitutes: 

 Conservatives: J. King, S. Parnall and R. S. Turner 

 Residents Group: N. D. Harrison and C. T. H. Whinney 

 Green Party: P. Chandler, J. C. S. Essex, S. McKenna, S. Sinden, R. Ritter and 
D. Torra 

 Liberal Democrats M. Elbourne 

 

Mari Roberts-Wood 
Interim Head of Paid Service 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair of the Committee for this Municipal Year 
2021/22. 

 

2.   Election of Vice-Chair  

 To elect a Vice-Chair of the Committee for this Municipal Year 
2021/22. 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting and the exempt minutes from the meeting held on 11 
March 2021. 

 

4.   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of 
substitutes in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

5.   Declaration of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  

6.   Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 (Pages 13 - 26) 

 To enable the adoption of the Annual Governance Statement so 
that it can be included within the annual Statement of Accounts 
for 2020/21. 

 

7.   External Audit Plan 2021/22 (To follow) 
 
To approve the External Audit Plan 2021/22. 

 

8.   Internal Audit - 2020-21 Annual Report and Opinion (Pages 27 - 48) 

 To consider the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion for 
2020/21. 

 

9.   Internal audit - Q4 2020/21 progress report (Pages 49 - 76) 

 To provide an update on the delivery of the 2020/21 internal audit 
plan as of the end of Q4 2020/21. 

 

10.   Risk management - quarter 4 2020/21  
 
To consider the Risk Management – Quarter 4 2020/21 report. 
 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 77 - 98) 



11.   Audit Committee Forward Plan 2021/22 (Pages 99 - 102) 

 To note the Committee’s current work programme for 2021/22.   

12.   Any Other Urgent Business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should 
be considered as a matter of urgency – Local Government Act 
1972, Section 100b (4)(b). 
 
Note: Urgent business must be submitted in writing but may 
be supplemented by an oral report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 

Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



Audit Committee  
18 May 2021 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 18 May 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors J. S. Bray (Chair), M. S. Blacker, G. Buttironi, S. A. Kulka, 
C. M. Neame and R. Ritter. 
 
Also present: Councillor Schofield. 
 

36.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor J King. 
 

37.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38.   MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting held on 11 March 2021 were approved. 
 

39.   FINAL ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 

The Interim Head of Finance introduced the Final Annual Governance Statement 
2019/20 and explained that a draft had previously been considered by this 
Committee and by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, whose feedback had 
been taken into account.  
 
Approval of the document was sought in order to confirm its formal incorporation 
within the Statement of Accounts 2019/20. 
 
The Committee was reminded that this report considered governance arrangements 
relating to the year prior to the formation of this Committee and for that reason, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had taken responsibility for reviewing it. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement at Annex 1 be endorsed. 
 

40.   REPORT FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR ON THE STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2019/20 

The ISA 260 report from the Council’s external auditors (Deloitte LLP) summarised 
the conclusions and significant issues arising from their audit of the 2019/20 Annual 
Financial Report. 
 
Ben Sheriff (Director), Deloitte, introduced the report and stated that the audit was 
complete subject to receipt of the signed Representation Letter and final 
confirmations. They had not identified any signifi
[...]
due to the expectation that the loan would be repaid in full at some 
point in the future, however, given that the loans had been impaired in the accounts, 
it was questioned whether the Treasury Management Policy should be reviewed in 
light of this.  They asked that this should be carried forward for discussion to a 
future Committee meeting, once treasury management was within the remit of this 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Statement of Accounts 2019/20 be approved. 
 

42.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 7.47 pm 
 

10

Agenda Item 3



 

SIGNED OFF BY Interim Head of Finance 

AUTHOR Pat Main, Interim Head of 
Finance 

TELEPHONE 01737 276063 

EMAIL pat.main@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Audit Committee 

DATE Thursday, 10 June 2021 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and 
Governance 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED Y 

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards); 

 

SUBJECT Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Audit Committee is asked to consider and to provide feedback on the draft Annual 
Governance Statement for 2020/21 as set out in Annex 1. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To enable the adoption of the Annual Governance Statement so that it can be included 
within the annual Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The Council is required to publish an annual statement on its corporate governance 
arrangements as part of the Statement of Accounts. 
 
Audit Committee is invited to review the draft Annual Governance Statement and provide 
any feedback to be taken into consideration before the Leader and Acting Head of Paid 
Service sign the final version. 
 
The final Statement will then be presented to Audit Committee for approval on 28 
September 2021 and included in the audited Statement of Accounts. 
 

Audit Committee has authority to review the Annual Governance Statement 

 

13

Agenda Item 6



STATUTORY POWERS 

1. The 
[...]
on clearly articulated the Council’s Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules (CPR’s) and were being revised to take 
account of Brexit developments and updates to UK procurement regulations. 

It was confirmed that a procurement strategy (2010) was held but has not been used as a point of reference for some considerable time. The 
absence of an overarching corporate procurement strategy weakens assurances that the objectives and key required outcomes for the 
Council’s procurement function have been defined, supported or delivered. 

Analytical review of spend data across a 12-month period identified 120 Suppliers, each with an aggregated spend higher than £25k, where 
contract arrangements would be expected to be in place.   

A waiver register, in respect of those areas of procurement not required to comply with CPR’s, was not in place to provide a central point of 
reference and consistent review of the waiver process.  We also noted that when waivers were granted, they were not timebound.  

The Contracts register was not found to be proactively used to identify contracts expiring that may require review and possible renewal. 

 

40



Reigate & Banstead Borough Council: Annual Report 2020-21 
 

Page 9                                                                                           

 

Credit Cards 

This review was included within the audit plan at the request of the Interim Head of Finance and S151 Officer and has focused on an analysis of 
expenditure made on credit cards over a nine-month period (November 2019 to July 2020) to analyse the impact of changes to working 
practices and urgent spending during COVID-19 compared to prior usage.  
 

At the time of the audit the Council had 26 corporate credit cards assigned to individual officers, and the number of cards did not increase 
during the pandemic.  Pre COVID (November 2019 to March 2020) the Council had an average spend of £21,000 per month across all cards 
combined.  With the ex
[...]
kens assurances that the objectives and key required outcomes for 
the Council’s procurement function have been defined, supported or delivered. 
 
There is currently no annual or cyclical report to senior officers or members to provide assurance on the performance of the Council’s 
procurement function and there are currently no performance indicators to enable monitoring that would provide assurance that key 
outcomes are being delivered. 
 
Analytical review of spend data across a 12-month period identified 120 Suppliers, each with an aggregated spend higher than £25k, where 
contract arrangements would be expected to be in place.   

Low
1

Medium
7

High
0

Limited 

65



Internal Audit Progress Report – May 2021 
 

                                                                                                                              10                                                                                                       

 
A waiver register, in respect of those areas of procurement not required to comply with CPR’s, was not in place to provide a central point of 
reference and consistent review of the waiver process.  We also noted that when waivers were granted, they were not timebound.  

 
The Contracts register was not found to be proactively used to identify contracts expiring that may require review and possible renewal. 
 
At the time of the audit, it was noted that the Procurement Intranet page was unavailable and was to be redesigned to take into account the 
new working arrangements with Orbis. Consequently, there were no procurement intranet pages available to provide guidance to staff and 
officers were unable to confirm when they would be restored. 
 
  

66



Internal Audit Progress Report – May 2021 
 

                                                                                                                              11                                                                                            
[...]
ework of internal control and / or compliance with the control framework which 
could place the achievement of system objectives at risk. 

No Fundamental weakness identified in the framework of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent with 
significant risks to the achievement of system objectives. 

 

74



 

SIGNED OFF BY Head of Corporate Policy 

AUTHOR Luke Harvey, Project & 
Performance Team Leader 

Ross Tanner, Performance 
Officer 

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276519; 01737 276 
022 

EMAIL Luke.Harvey@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

Ross.Tanner@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Audit Committee 

Executive 

DATE Audit Committee: 10 May 2021 

Executive: 24 June 2021 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Councillor Victor Lewanski 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED N 

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards); 

 

SUBJECT Risk management - Q4 2020/21 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Audit Committee: 

(i) Note the Q4 update on Risk Management provided by the report and 
associated annexes and make any observations to the Executive. 

(ii) Note the recommended closure of strategic risk on ‘Partner Public Sector 
Funding Decisions’ (SR4) as detailed in the report and in Annex 2. 

That the Executive: 

(i) Note the Q4 update on risk management provided by the report and 
associated annexes 

(ii) Approve the closure of the strategic risk on ‘Partner Public Sector Funding 
Decisions’ (SR4) as detailed in the report and in Annex 2. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Audit Committee and Executive’s constitutional responsibilities require them to receive 
regular updates on risk management. 

77

Agenda Item 10



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on risk management in Q4 of 2020/21. Additional detail is 
provided in the report as well as the supporting associated annexes. 

 

The Audit Committee and the Executive have the authority to approve their 
respective recommendations. 

 

STATUTORY POWERS 

1. The Council holds various statutory responsibilities for ensuring that it
[...]
1. The full risk registers are made available to all members via the ModernGov 
document library. Risk registers from previous years are available on the eMembers 
portal. 

12. Each quarter the Audit Committee and Executive receives an update on risk 
management. As per the Council’s risk management methodology this report 
provides an update on all strategic risks as well as any red rated operational risks. 

13. The update – available at annex 1 – includes the current risk rating, the direction of 
travel of the risk (with reference to its score) as well as a summary of the key updates 
in the quarter. 

Risk Ratings 

14. The Council’s risk management strategy and methodology utilises the following risk 
ratings: 

Rating Action 

Red Where management should focus attention. Immediate actions should be 

identified and plans put in place to reduce risk as a priority. 

Amber Where management should ensure that contingency plans are in place. These 

may require immediate action and will require monitoring for any changes in the 

risk or controls. These will be a key area of assurance focus. 

Yellow These should have basic mechanisms in place as part of the normal course of 

management. 

Green Where risk is minimal and does not demand specific attention but should be 

kept under review. 

Q4 2020/21 Risk Management Update 

15. An update on the Council’s strategic risks for Q4 2020/21 is provided in annex 1. 

16. In Q4 there was one red rated related operational risk, the detail of which is set out 
in the part 2 exempt annex 3. 

17. In Q4 one strategic risk was identified for closure (SR4 – Partner Public Sector 
Funding Decisions), the detail of which is available in annex 2. 

18. At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 11 March 2021 where Q3 risk management 
was considered, the Committee questioned whether disposals of housing stock by 
registered providers of social housing to achieve carbon neutrality targets 
represented a strategic risk. This has 
[...]
detailed in SR2 above. 
 
As per SR3, the financial distress or failure of a 
partner or neighbouring authority could result in 
changes to the structure of local government in 
Surrey. 
 
As of Q4 2021 reporting, this risk is 
recommended for closure as the Council’s 
funding reliance on the County Council has 
reduced in recent times, therefore reducing the 
potential impact of any funding or budget 
decisions they make. This closure aligns with 
the finalisation of the Council’s and Surrey’s 
2021/22 budgets. Any other impacts from 
public sector funding decisions going forward 
will be covered in SR2 – Financial 
Sustainability; in the 2021/22 Strategic Risk 
Register. 
 

↓ 

85



ANNEX 1 – Q4 2020/21 STRATEGIC RISKS UPDATE 

Ref. Risk description Owner Rating Mitigating actions/update 
Direction 
of travel 

SR5 Organisational capacity and culture 
 
The Council has adopted an ambitious Corporate Plan, 
supported by a capital investment, housing and Great 
People strategy.  
 
The COVID-19 pandemic will change the way the 
Council operates and will drastically change the 
organisational culture and ways of working. 
 
The Council will continue to be ambitious and the new 
ways of working will need to be embraced by both 
members and officers in order for objectives to be 
achieved. 
 
The failure to remain ambitious will risk the delivery of 
these objectives in these unprecedented times. 
 

Cllr 
Lewanski 

AMBER 

Before the COVID-19 pandemic significant 
work was undertaken on the Council’s Great 
People work programme (formerly known as 
the Organisation Development strategy). This 
has formed a solid basis for post COVID 
planning. 
 
Organisational culture and staff wellbeing: 
The pandemic has resulted in a need for the 
organisation to work differently, such as 
embracing ‘hybrid working’. Projects in this 
area are being driven forward by the 
Organisation Board. 
 
Priority is being given to understanding and 
addressing staff welfare and wellbeing
[...]
aning that medium sized developments 
between 11 and 40/50 homes will still be 
required to provide affordable housing. 
 
The Council continues to pursue the delivery of 
affordable housing within the borough as 
articulated in the Housing Delivery Strategy. 
 
This risk will transfer over to the 2021/22 
strategic risk register as ‘SR11 – Reform of the 
Planning System’. 

- 

 

94



ANNEX 2 - STRATEGIC RISK RECOMMENDED FOR CLOSURE (Q4 2020/21) 
 

Ref. Risk description Owner Mitigating actions/update 

SR4 Partner public sector funding 
decisions 
 
The public sector is experiencing 
significant funding pressures. Budgetary 
decisions made by other public service 
providers will impact this borough’s 
residents and businesses as well as the 
Council itself. 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic has increased 
pressure on public services. These 
pressures may result in partners being 
stretched which may require the Council 
to increase services and support 
provided. This could have negative 
funding and resource implications. 
 

Cllr  
Schofield 

As noted in annex 1 of this agenda item, 
this risk is recommended for closure. 
 
The Council’s funding reliance on the 
County Council has reduced which has 
therefore reduced the potential impact of 
any funding or budget decisions they make. 
  
This recommended closure aligns with the 
finalisation of the Council’s and Surrey’s 
2021/22 budgets.  
 
Impacts resulting from partner public sector 
funding decisions going forward will be 
covered in ‘SR2 – Financial Sustainability’; 
in the 2021/22 Strategic Risk Register. 
 
 

95



This page is intentionally left blank

96



 

Page 1 of 4 
 

 

Reigate and Banstead Borough Council 
Audit Committee Work Programme 
 
Published: 2 June 2021 

 

Report 
Author(s) 

Lead 
Member(s) 

Officer 
sign off 

Subject O&S Executive Council Open / 
Exempt 

Key 

28 September 2021 

Pat Main, Interim 
Head of Finance 
and Assets, Nicola 
Pettett, Group 
Accountant 

Deputy Leader 
an
[...]
2022/23 
 
To approve the internal audit 
plan for 2022/23-2024/25 and 
Charter for 2022/23. 

   Open 
 

 

Luke Harvey, 
Project & 
Performance 
Team Leader 

Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate 
Policy and 
Resources 

Head of 
Corporate Policy 

Strategic risks - 2022/23 
 
To consider the strategic risks 
for 2022/23 

 24 Mar 2022   Open 
 

 

Luke Harvey, 
Project & 
Performance 
Team Leader 

Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate 
Policy and 
Resources 

Head of 
Corporate Policy 

Risk management - Q3 
2021/22 
 
To receive an update on risk 

 24 Mar 2022   Open 
 

 

101

A
genda Item

 11



 

Page 4 of 4 

Report 
Author(s) 

Lead 
Member(s) 

Officer  
sign off 

Subject O&S Executive Council Open / 
Exempt 

Key 

management for Q3 2021/22. 

Liane Dell, 
Democratic 
Services Officer 

Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate 
Policy and 
Resources 

Head of Legal 
and Governance 

Audit Committee Annual 
Report 2021/22 
 
To consider and note the Audit 
Committee’s Annual Report and 
forward work programme for 
2022/23. 

   Open 
 

 

 
Contact: Democratic Services Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk Telephone: 01737 276812  

Address: Town Hall, Castlefield Road, Reigate, Surrey RH2 0SH 
 

102

A
genda Item

 11

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
	Annex 1 - Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21

	8 Internal Audit - 2020-21 Annual Report and Opinion
	Annex 1 - Annual internal audit report and opinion 2020/21

	9 Internal audit - Q4 2020/21 progress report
	Annex 1 - Q4 2020/21 internal audit progress report

	10 Risk management - Quarter 4 2020/21
	Annex 1 - Strategic risks update Q4 2020/21
	Annex 2 - Strategic risk for closure Q4 2020/21

	11 Audit Committee Forward Plan 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee  
10 June 2021 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 10 June 2021 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors J. Baker, M. S. Blacker, J. Booton, G. Buttironi, R. J. Feeney, 
J. P. King, S. A. Kulka and R. Michalowski. 
 
Also present: Councillor Lewanski. 
 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor J King; having been proposed by Councillor 
Michalowski, and seconded by Councillor Buttironi, be elected as Chairman of the 
Audit Committee for the 2021-22 municipal year. 
 

2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor Feeney; having been proposed by Councillor J King, 
and seconded by Councillor Michalowski, be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the 2021-22 municipal year. 
 

3.   MINUTES 

The minutes from the meeting held on 18 May 2021 were APPROVED as were the 
exempt minutes from the meeting held on 11 March 2021. 
 

4.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Walsh. 
 
Councillor Feeney attended the meeting virtually and was therefore unable to vote. 
 

5.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 

The Interim Head of Finance explained that the Council was required to publish an 
annual statement on its internal control and corporate governance arrangements as 
part of the Statement of Accounts. It was good practice for this to be endorsed by 
the Committee that oversaw these arrangements. 
 
Key information was shown in paragraph 5 of the report and this was explained. It 
was noted that consideration had also been given to COVID-19, its impact on 
governance arrangements, and the special measures put in place in response to 
the situation. 
 
The final version would reference the most recent opinions from both internal and 
external auditors.  
 



Audit Committee  
10 June 2021 Minutes 

 

The Statement includes any areas of concern or requirement for improvement. 
Although no significant weaknesses had been identified, work was ongoing to 
continually improve, ensuring compliance with good practice. 
 
The next step was to finalise the Statement for signature by the Leader of the 
Council and the Head of Paid Service. It would then be included in the audited 
Statement of Accounts which was due to be reported to this Committee in the 
Autumn. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the Draft Annual Governance Statement 
2020/21 as set out in Annex 1 to the report. 
 

7.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 

Ben Sheriff (Director), Deloitte, introduced the report and stated that the plan set out 
the audit regime for the year and included areas of risk and focus, particularly 
around valuations and pensions. 
 
He observed that the situation relating to COVID-19 had progressed. Last year’s 
financial statement was produced just a few days after the first lockdown and there 
was a high degree of uncertainty. Twelve months later, as a result of the ongoing 
pandemic the Council received additional income and was undertaking additional 
activities, including the payment of various grants. These created some 
complexities in the accounting for 2020/21 which would be focused on during the 
audit. However, unlike last year there will no longer be an asset valuation 
uncertainty comment that would need to be included in Deloitte’s opinion. There 
would be a focus on the broader impacts of COVID-19 and this was explained. 
 
It was highlighted that audit reporting in respect of the value for money and use of 
resources opinion would be different from previous years. The opinion issued on the 
2020 accounts was unqualified: the new regime adopted for 2021/22 was 
explained, including the separate reporting timescales. It was noted that it if a 
significant weakness was identified, that would also be reported within the main 
audit opinion. 
 
It was questioned whether any areas were being deprioritised for review during the 
audit and the impacts; it was stated that this was not the case. All relevant 
information in the accounts needed to be tested, focusing on materiality. There was 
still some uncertainty as to how COVID-19 transactions flow through the accounts, 
for example in terms of whether they were showing as income and cost to this 
authority or whether the Council was acting as an agent for MHCLG (Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government); this would have an effect on 
selection of areas to be tested. 
 
A Councillor referred to page 13 of Deloitte’s report and questioned why the risk 
highlighted in the report had been rebutted by Deloitte. In response, Practice Note 
10 was referred to and was explained. It was stated that, for example, while some 
income streams for public bodies were material and complex, they were less open 
to manipulation than in other sectors. 
 
RESOLVED that the External Audit Plan 2021/22 be noted and approved. 
 
 



Audit Committee  
10 June 2021 Minutes 

 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT - 2020-21 ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 

Neil Pittman, Head of SIAP, presented the annual internal audit and opinion. It was 
acknowledged that this had been a challenging year, with competing demands. 
Thanks were extended to the team and all Officers across the Council on fulfilling 
the audits virtually.  
 
Despite audits taking place virtually, the process had not been inhibited. The overall 
opinion was shown on Page 37 of the agenda pack and the Committee was 
informed that SIAP was able to give the opinion of “reasonable”. Key observations 
were shown on page 40, with an additional item in significant issues on page 42, 
alluding to financial resilience. It was explained that in the near future, new income 
streams were required, and this could not be underestimated.  
 
In terms of SIAP’s review of Financial Sustainability, it was acknowledged that, 
while current financial position was sound, new income streams would not come 
online for some years and it was therefore questioned whether there was sufficient 
resilience over the medium term. The Committee was informed that the Council had 
healthy reserves but needed to bear in mind that these were finite. The key financial 
strategy was to develop sustainable sources of income. Part 1 of the Commercial 
Strategy had been agreed to support this and Part 2 was being produced. Officers 
reported that the Service and Financial Planning process had begun for 2022/23 
and Executive Members acknowledged that the Council needed to see through its 
strategy for developing sustainable income. Fees and charges were being 
examined so these could be optimised. There were also a number of income 
generating projects that were closer to delivery and these were outlined. 
 
A question was asked regarding the high level of suppliers (each with an 
aggregated spend higher than £25,000, where contract arrangements would be 
expected to be in place). It was explained that this was a concern as this was not in 
compliance with contracts procedure rules which was why it was highlighted. 
However, there was confidence in the actions to address the issues raised and that 
these were being acted on with expedience and diligence by Officers. The Interim 
Head of Finance agreed to provide a further written response to Members to help 
put the figures quoted into context  . 
 
A Councillor thanked everyone for the compilation of the report however raised 
concern that a fleet vehicle had been used without a valid MOT. Reassurance was 
sought that this could not reoccur. It was agreed that a written response on this 
action would be provided separately, along with further detail regarding the server 
room security. 
 
In terms of the “reasonable” opinion, it was noted that this was standard wording 
and that reasonable was a fair outcome. The majority of Councils would sit within 
this category.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
  

(i)  the Committee notes the annual internal audit report and opinion as per 
annex 1 of the report; and 
 

(ii)  written responses would be sent to Members. 



Audit Committee  
10 June 2021 Minutes 

 

 
 
 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT - Q4 2020/21 PROGRESS REPORT 

Natalie Jerams, Deputy Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP), 
explained that the fundamental purpose of the report was to demonstrate key 
delivery of the 2020/21 Audit Plan. 
 
Performance to date showed that 86% of audits were complete, 14% were in 
progress, this meant that two were at draft report stage, while one remained at field 
work stage.  
 
The Committee was apprised that there had been four new final reports and one 
draft report published concluding “limited” or “no” assurance since SIAP’s last 
progress report. The report showed a line by line breakdown of audits undertaken 
this year; it also listed adjustments due to reprioritisation as a result of the risks 
around COVID-19. 
 
Following a question by a Member regarding cyber security it was stated that in 
respect of section 4 of the report, that work had concluded with a “reasonable” 
assurance and in terms of section 8, it had been considered that cyber security 
should be incorporated into the 2021/22 plan. The rational for this audit related to 
staff working from home and any potential vulnerabilities to the network. 
 
Concern was raised regarding procurement via credit card and there were 
questions regarding the management actions. In response, it was stated that there 
had been 19 management actions, of which 12 had been assessed as complete at 
the time of preparing the report. SIAP had been asked by the Interim Head of 
Finance to audit the use of credit cards as they were used more frequently during 
the emergency response to COVID-19. This area had been due for a review as this 
had not been undertaken for some time. Following the audit, new processes had 
been put in place and these were explained. 
 
In response to a question relating to fleet management, it was noted that 16 
management actions had been completed and 5 remained outstanding. Assurance 
was given that these would be followed through to completion as with all audits. 
 
Members were referred back to Audit Guidance Statements and in terms of 
processes put in place, there was a whole framework that ensured processes, 
checks and controls were monitored on an ongoing basis. Measures were in place 
that ensured they remained relevant as business evolved. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Committee notes the internal audit progress report 
contained in the annexes to the report. 
 

10.   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTER 4 2020/21 

Councillor Lewanski introduced the item stating that the report provided an update 
on risk management in Q4 2020/21. 
 
Annex 1 of the report provided an update on all strategic risks, including their rating 
and a summary of the key updates. 
 



Audit Committee  
10 June 2021 Minutes 

 

No new strategic risks were identified in Q4. 
 
In Q4 one strategic risk was identified for closure: SR4 – Partner Public Sector 
Funding Decisions.  This risk was recommended for closure as the Council’s 
funding reliance on the County Council had reduced, therefore reducing the 
potential impact of any funding or budget decisions Surrey makes. This 
recommended closure aligned with the finalisation of the Council’s and Surrey’s 
2021/22 budgets. 
 
Impacts resulting from partner public sector funding decisions going forward would 
be covered in ‘SR2 – Financial Sustainability’; in the 2021/22 Strategic Risk 
Register. 
 
In addition to strategic risks, the Committee also received updates on RED rated 
operational risks. At the end of Q4 there was one rated operational risk, the detail of 
which is provided in the part 2 exempt annex.  
 
Following this Audit Committee meeting this report would be considered by the 
Executive on 24 June. 
 
In terms of the number of strategic red rated risks, it was acknowledged that 
COVID-19 had a big impact and there was a financial impact on residents. There 
was always a large workload, however there was a continuing desire to consider 
issues that affected residents. Risks around the impact COVID-19 had on Gatwick 
Airport were highlighted and it was acknowledged that this would skew the risk 
ratings. 
 
In relation to SR8, it was asked whether spot checks were made on Officers to 
ensure appropriate use of ICT as it felt this was more effective than a reminder. The 
internal audit gave a reasonable assurance on cyber security and it was agreed that 
this observation be fed back to the ICT Team. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i)  The Committee notes the Quarter 4 update on Risk Management 
provided by the report and associated annexes; 
 

(ii)  The recommended closure of strategic risk on ‘Partner Public Sector 
Funding Decisions’ (SR4) as detailed in Annex 2 be noted. 

 

11.   AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 2021/22 

RESOLVED that the Audit Forward Plan 2021/22 be noted. 
 

12.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none. 
 

13.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

RESOLVED that members of the Press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for part of agenda item 6 (Risk Management – Quarter 4 2020/21) under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that: 
 



Audit Committee  
10 June 2021 Minutes 

 

(i)  it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined  in 
paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and 

(ii)  information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 
The Committee concluded within the exempt part of the meeting, that as there were 
no further updates or comments since the meeting held on 11 March 2021 the 
Committee could move back into the public part of the meeting. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm 
 


